Cumulative Amount recognized in OCI 24.460,59 40.691,82

Interest expenses are included in the item "Financial Expenses" in the Income Statement (note 20). All

other expenses related with employee benefits included in the income statement.

The main actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes these are:

31/12/2017 31/12/2016
Inflation rate 2,00% 2,00%
Salary increase 2,00% 2,00%
Discount rate 1,70% 1,80%

Demographic Assumptions:

Mortality

Annual Financial report for the year 2017

 54

ü has used the Swiss EVK 2000 mortality table for men and women

Percentage departures (Turnover)

ü The percentage of exits (turnover), based on years of service, is analyzed as follows:

Years of service Percentage of exits
From 0 to 1 year 4,5%
From 1 to 5 years 4,0%
From 5 to 10 years 0,5%
From 10 years and over 0,0%

Normal retirement ages

ü have used the terms of withdrawal of social security funds owned by each worker, as they
have been shaped with current legislation.

Below is the analysis of the sensitivity of the results of the actuarial liability, per scenario change on the
discount rate and the expected salary increases:

Actuarial Liabilit y Dif %
Discount rate increase by 0,5% 231.574,00 -9%
Discount rate decrease by 0,5% 278.177,00 10%
Increase on expected salary increase by 0,5% 274.044,00 8%

Decrease on expected salary increase by 0,5% 231.974,00 -8%

15 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as follows:

Amounts are expressed in € ' Note 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 15.1 . 6.549.464,02 6.836.788,26

Financial leases 15.1 . 2.855.981,43 0,00

Total 9.405.445,45 6.836.788,26

15.1 Financial liabilities at amortized cost

This category includes:

Amounts are expressed in € ' Note 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Borrowings and finance leases 15.1 .1 7.291.766,34 4.883.804,17

Trade and other payable 15.1 .2 2.113.679,11 1.952.984,09

Total 9.405.445,45 6.836.788,26

15.1.1 Borrowings

Borrowings are analyzed as follows:

Annual Financial report for the year 2017

 55

Long term loans

Amounts are expressed in € ' 31/12/2017 31/12/2016
Corporate bonds 2.625.000,00 2.536.766,18

Financial Leases 2.467.091,95 0,00

Total long term loans 5.092.091,95 2.536.766,18
Short term loans
Amounts are expressed in € ' 31/12/2017 31/12/2016
Corporate bonds (short term port ion) 500.000,00 1.238.530,31
Financial Leases 388.889,48 0,00
Bank loans (working capital) 1.310.784,91 1.108.507,68
Total short term loans 2.199.674,39 2.347.037,99

Total borrowings 7.291.766,34 4.883.804,17

The total debt of the company is analyzed as follows:

Borrowings as at  31/12/2017

Amounts are expressed in € ' Corporate bonds Long term bank
loans Financial Leases Other Total

1 year and less 500.000,00 0,00 388.889,48 1.310.784,91 2.199.674,39
Between 1 and 5 years 2.625.000,00 0,00 2.060.150,11 0,00 4.685.150,11
More than 5 years 0,00 0,00 406.941,83 0,00 406.941,83

3.125.000,00 0,00 2.855.981,43 1.310.784,91 7.291.766,34
Minus: fair value adjustments 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

3.125.000,00 0,00 2.855.981,43 1.310.784,91 7.291.766,34

Borrowings as at  31/12/2016

Amounts are expressed in € ' Corporate bonds Long term bank
loans Financial Leases Other Total

1 year and less 1.238.530,31 0,00 0,00 1.108.507,68 2.347.037,99
Between 1 and 5 years 2.536.766,18 0,00 0,00 0,00 2.536.766,18
More than 5 years 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

3.775.296,49 0,00 0,00 1.108.507,68 4.883.804,17
Minus: fair value adjustments 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

3.775.296,49 0,00 0,00 1.108.507,68 4.883.804,17

Interest rates are analyzed as follows:

Amounts are expressed in  € ' 31/12/2017 31/12/2016
Euribor 3m+4,85% 1.715,20 70.970,49
Euribor 3m+4,75% 0,02 0,00
Euribor 3m+4,40% 251.010,87 308.685,54
Euribor 3m+4,25% 0,00 1.900.000,00
Euribor 3m+4,00% 0,00 1.560.000,00
Euribor 3m+3,80% 762.530,92 1.037.537,19
Euribor 3m+3,85% 546.538,77 0,00
Euribor 3m+3,30% 2.599.215,23 0,00
Euribor 3m+3,40% 3.125.000,00 0,00
Fixed rate 9,6% 5.755,33 6.610,95
Total borrowings 7.291.766,34 4.883.804,17

Below is presented a sensitivity analysis of the results in a change of Euribor by 50bps.

Borrowings as at 31/12/2017 Total borrowings Interest charge
Increase in Euribor

by 0,5%
Decrease in

Euribor by -0,5%

Borrowings using 3months Euribor 7.291.766,34 254.110,89 290.569,72 217.652,06
7.291.766,34 254.110,89 290.569,72 217.652,06

Annual Financial report for the year 2017

 56

Borrowings as at  31/12/2016 Total borrowings Interest charge
Increase in Euribor

by 0,5%
Decrease in

Euribor by -0,5%

Borrowings using 3months Euribor 4.883.804,17 258.497,89 282.916,91 234.078,87
4.883.804,17 258.497,89 282.916,91 234.078,87

To secure the bank loans between the company and the Bondholders, the Company has set up a

pledge:

o On paper stock owned by the company, at least equal to 1.000.000,00 Euros throughout the

duration of the loan ,

o On equipment owned by the company, worth at least 927.000,00 Euros, namely on the

following and, finally,

o On the receivables of the Company of the policy holders of these stocks and machinery.

Besides the above there are no mortgages or any other encumbrances on the company's assets.

For long-term debt of the company there is an obligation to comply with specific financial terms which